Cash flows from investing

activities

Purchase of securities available-for-sale Purchase of securities

Statement of cash flows -
Cash flows from investing

activities

Proceeds from sale of securities available-
for-sale

Sale of securities

Statement of changes in equity  Revaluation reserve for securities
available-for-sale

Revaluation reserve for securities

Translation from Ukrainian original

JOINT STOCK COMPANY “FIRST UKRAINIAN INTERNATIONAL BANK”
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

9

3. Basis of preparation and adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)

Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)

The effect of adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on the Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 is
provided in the table below:

Measurement
under IAS 39 as
at 31 December
2017 (restated)

Effect of
adopting IFRS 9

Measurement
under IFRS 39

as at 31
December 2018

Assets
Cash on hand and in transit 1,499,210 − 1,499,210
Balance with the National Bank of Ukraine 1,178,795 − 1,178,795
Due from other banks 5,547,316 3,872 5,551,188
Securities at fair value through profit or loss 162,887 − 162,887
Securities at fair value through other comprehensive

income 10,233,489 − 10,233,489
Loans to customers 25,427,064 (368,022) 25,059,042
Current income tax asset 2,405 − 2,405
Other assets 697,098 (4,677) 692,421
Property and equipment 1,253,795 − 1,253,795
Investment property 149,347 − 149,347
Intangible assets 300,003 − 300,003
Deferred tax assets 12,385 − 12,385

Total assets 46,463,794 (368,827) 46,094,967

Liabilities
Due to other banks 865,004 − 865,004
Customer accounts 37,194,276 − 37,194,276
Deposit certificates issued 187,194 − 187,194
Eurobonds issued 1,915,014 − 1,915,014
Other borrowed funds 11,193 − 11,193
Other liabilities 996,732 3,750 1,000,482
Subordinated debt 489,656 − 489,656

Total liabilities 41,659,069 3,750 41,662,819

Equity
Share capital 3,294,492 − 3,294,492
Share premium 101,660 − 101,660
Revaluation reserve for property and equipment 484,116 − 484,116
Revaluation reserve for securities 69,293 28,741 98,034
Reserve fund 1,475,430 − 1,475,430
Retained earnings/ (accumulated deficit) (620,266) (401,318) (1,021,584)

Total equity 4,804,725 (372,577) 4,432,148

Total liabilities and equity 46,463,794 (368,827) 46,094,967

Translation from Ukrainian original

JOINT STOCK COMPANY “FIRST UKRAINIAN INTERNATIONAL BANK”
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

10

3. Basis of preparation and adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)

Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)

The effect expected credit losses from the first adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on Revaluation reserve for
securities and Retained earnings/ (accumulated deficit) as at 1 January 2018 is provided in the table below:

[…]

Effect of discounting as at 1 January 2018  (106,200)
Other  122,065

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2018  252,569

Item “Other” reflects a change in approaches to determining the lease terms.

When applying IFRS 16, the Bank made the following changes in the presentation:

► the right-of-use asset line and lease liabilities line were added to the statement of financial position;

► the line “lease payments in the financial activities” was added to the statement of cash flows.

Disclosures on accounting for leases are provided in Note 12 and Note 20.

Restatement of financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

While preparing its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, the Bank identified that, when calculating
the effective interest rate on certain consumer loan products at initial recognition, the Bank mistakenly did not include
the commission received from insurance companies for agency services. The Bank corrected an error by recalculating
amounts in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The effect of restatement on the statement of financial position is provided below:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) As reported Adjustment As restated

Loans to customers 25,495,599 (68,535) 25,427,064

Total assets 46,532,329 (68,535) 46,463,794

Accumulated deficit (551,731) (68,535) (620,266)

Total equity 4,873,260 (68,535) 4,804,725

Total liabilities and equity 46,532,329 (68,535) 46,463,794

Translation from Ukrainian original

JOINT STOCK COMPANY “FIRST UKRAINIAN INTERNATIONAL BANK”
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

12

3. Basis of preparation and adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)

Restatement of financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

The effect of restatement on the income statement is provided below:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) As reported Adjustment As restated

Interest income 5,162,044 16,043 5,178,087
Net interest income 3,008,596 16,043 3,024,639
Net interest income after allowance for loan

impairment 1,851,917 16,043 1,867,960
Fee and commission income 1,728,227 (84,578) 1,643,649
Net fee and commission income 1,268,582 (84,578) 1,184,004
Operating income 3,859,356 (68,535) 3,790,821
Income before income tax 952,570 (68,535) 884,035
Net income for the reporting period 785,827 (68,535) 717,292

The effect of restatement on the statement of cash flows is provided below:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) As reported Adjustment As restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Interest income received 4,933,691 84,578 5,018,269
Fee and commission income received 1,699,220 (84,578) 1,614,642

Cash flows from operating activities before
changes in operating assets and liabilities 2,665,361 − 2,665,361

The financial statements for 2016 were not restated and, accordingly, comparative statement of financial position as at
31 December 2016 is not provided, as error was not material to that financial statements.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies

Provided below is the summary of significant accounting policies applied when preparing these financial statements.

Classification - financial assets

Under IFRS 9, all debt financial assets that do not meet SPPI  (solely payment of principal and interest) criterion, are